Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC voissille Information

Sh. Hardial Singh S/o Sh. Sher Singh, VPO Dhablan, Tehsil & Distt Patiala.
M: 9877709415

Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Patiala

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Patiala

Sh. Davinder Singh-2, Panchayat Secretary-cum-Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Patiala

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3373 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.3.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was further adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The case could not be heard due to administrative reasons, therefore, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 30.4.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through cisco webex.

SD/

Dated: 16.4.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Hardiyal Singh, s/o Sh. Sher Singh (M 9877709415) VPO Dhablan, $\,$

Tehsil and District Patiala. ...Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o, Director, Rural Development and Panchayat, Pb. Vikas Bhawan, Secotor 62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat,Pb. Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali.

Public Information Officer o/o Director, Rural Dev. & Pan. Punjab, (Complaint Branch) Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali.

Public Information Officer (By name)Registered o/o the Additional Deputy Commissioner (Dev.) Patiala

Public Information Officer(By name) Registered o/o the Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Patiala

..Respondents

Appeal Case No. 988 of 2020 (Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Phone proceedings)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.3.2021 vide which the case was adjourned for 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was further adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The case could not be heard due to administrative reasons, therefore, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 30.4.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through cisco webex.

SD/ (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated:16.4.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Hardial Singh S/o Sh. Sher Singh,

VPO Dhablan,

Tehsil & Distt Patiala.M: 9877709415Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Department, PB, Mohali.

Public Information Officer By name Registered o/o the Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev.),
Mini Secretariat, Patiala

Appeal Case No. 2515 of 2020 (Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Phone proceedings)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.3.2021 vide which the case was adjourned for 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was further adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The case could not be heard due to administrative reasons, therefore, the case is adjourned.
- 3. To come up on 30.4.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through cisco webex.

SD/

....Respondents

Dated:16.4.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC voissille

Shri Rakesh Gupta Adv. # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana. Mob. 9814924851

..Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Administrative Officer, MGSIPA, Punjab, Sector 26, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Administrative Officer, MGSIPA, Punjab, Chandigarh.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 689/2021

(Video Conference/Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Balvir Chaudhary, Ad.O 9780605772, on telephone, on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 18.1.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 25.1.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 9.2.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer states that the appellant has not deposited the requisite fee i.e.Rs.10576/- so the office has not supplied the information. He has also sent a letter written to the appellant in this regard, which is taken on record.
- 3. Accordingly, the appellant is advised to deposit the requisite fee i.e. 10576/- before the next date of hearing as has been demanded by the respondent-Public Information Officer in case he is interested to get the information and the respondent-Public Information Officer is directed to supply the information immediately on receipt of the requisite fee from the appellant.
- 4. To come up on 17.5.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana/cisco webex.

SD/ (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 16.4.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Vs

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC visible Mormation

Shri Rakesh Gupta Adv. # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mullanpur, Distt. Ludhiana. Mob. 9814924851

..Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,
(Personnel Department),
Punjab Civil Secretariat,
Chandigarh.
First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,
(Personnel Department),
Punjab Civil Secretariat-1,

Public Information Officer o/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Local Government 4 branch, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector 35-A Chandigarh.

Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer o/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Local Government 1,2,3 & General branch, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Plot No. 3, Sector 35-A Chandigarh.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 852/2021

(Video Conference /Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Rajwinder Kaur, P.P.1 Branch 9914400197 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 9.3.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 18.3.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.2.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation. However, the representative of the respondents states that the matter relates to the Local Government Department so the same has already been transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 3. Also a reference is available in the case file vide which the Public Information Officer (L.G. 4 Branch) has written a letter to the Superintendent, L.G.1, 2, 3 and General Branch to supply the information as the sought information relates to their branch(es).

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

Dated: 16.4.2021

PSIC Ville Information

Appeal Case No. 852 of 2021

-2-

- 4. Accordingly, the Public Information Officer o/o Superintendent, L.G.1, 2, 3 and General Branch are impleaded as necessary party in this case to file the reply/supply the information before the next date of hearing. A copy of the RTI application of the appellant is being **sent** along with this order.
- 4. To come up on 17.5.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana/cisco webex.

SD/
(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Shri Rakesh Gupta Adv. # 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mullanpur,

Distt. Ludhiana. Mob. 9814924851

..Appellant

fficer.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,
(Personnel Department),
Punjab Civil Secretariat,
Chandigarh.
First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,
(Personnel Department),
Punjab Civil Secretariat,
Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer (Registered) o/o The Addl. Chief Secretary, (F.D. 1 Branch), Punjab Civil Sectt-1, Chandigarh.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 854/2021

Vs

(Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms Shailja, Supdt. on telephone on behalf of the appellant.

ORDER

Dated: 16.4.2021

The RTI application is dated 14.3.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 18.3.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.2.2021 nder Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer states that the matter related to the F.D.1 branch so the same is being transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005. She also states that the application of the appellant dated 14.3.2020 as well as his first appeal have not received in the office. Furthermore, she states that she has received the RTI application from the office of the Punjab State Information Commission.
- 3. Accordingly, the Public Information Officer o/o Secretary Personnel is advised to transfer the RTI application to the F.D. 1 Branch. Also, the Public Information Officer o/o the Addl. Chief Secretary, F.D. 1 Branch, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh is impleaded as necessary party in this case to file the reply/supply the information before the next date of hearing. A copy of the RTI application of the appellant is being **sent** along with this order.
- 4. To come up on 17.5.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana/cisco webex.

(Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

SD/

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189

PSIC Vigilla Mormation College

Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand (Advocate), Chamber No 5014, 5th Floor, District Courts, Ludhiana. M: 9815033415

.Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Samrala, Luhdiana.

....Respondent(s)

Appeal Case No. 788/2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 17.8.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 9.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 5.2.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The appellant is absent without intimation.
- 3. A request has been received from Ms Jasvir Kaur, Labour Inspector -2, Samrala vide which she has requested for the adjournment of the case due to her Corona positive.
- 4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned. To come up on 17.5.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana/cisco webex.

SD/-(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 16.4.2021 (Sur

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Sukhdev Singh 9815762270 Village chahal, PO Bhadson, Tehsil Nabha, Patiala.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Nabha, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Patiala.

Sh. Jagwant Singh, Registered
Public Information Officer-cumPanchayat Secretary
c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer,
Nabha, Patiala.

Sh. Harvinder Singh Randhawa, **Registered**Public Information Officer-cum-Panchayat Secretary
c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer,
Nabha, Patiala
8699684588

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2884 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present:- Sh. Sukhdev Singh, appellant.

Sh. Jagwant Singh, Panchayat Secretary 9646130800 and Sh. Deepak Jindal

778884620 None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.3.2021 vide which the case was adjourned to 7.4.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case was further adjourned for today i.e. 16.4.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that there are deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondents. He has also sent the deficiencies to the Commission, which are taken on record. The representative of the respondents states that he has received the deficiencies and will be removed the same before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. Sh. Jagwant Singh, Panchayat Secretary also states that he has already been transferred and Sh. Harvinder Singh Randhawa, Panchayat Secretary has joined in his place. So, he is impleaded as necessary party in this case.
- 3. Sh. Jagwant Singh, Panchayat Secretary has not filed the reply regarding show cause notice issued to him on 10.3.2021 under Section 20(1) and 19(8) of the RTI Act, 2005. Last opportunity is granted to him to file the reply failing which ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing.

 Contd..P/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 2884 of 2020

-2-

- 3. After deliberations, the directions are issued to the respondent-Public Information Officer o/o the Block Development and Panchayats Officer and Sh. Harvinder Singh Randhawa, Panchayat Secretary to supply the complete information up to 31.3.2021 as has been requested by the appellant and remove all the deficiencies as has been pointed out by the appellant, which are being **sent** along with this order before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. To come up on 12.5.2021 at 12.30 PM to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala/cisco webex.

SD/

Dated: 16.4.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.